o ) cpan I el

Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Agricultural Studies
Department of Food Science

and Technology

EFFECT OF GUM ARABIC ON NONENZYMATIC BROWNING
OF DEHYDRATED TOMATOES

A
Thesis Submitted to the Sudan University of Science and Technology
In Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of Master of

Science in Food Science and Technology

By

YOUSIF AHMED IBRAHIM
B.Sc.in Agricultural Sciences, Food Sc. &Technology, 1981

Supervised by

Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed Idris



August 2005
CONTENTS

CONTENTS

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

ABSTRACT IN ARABIC

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Tomatoes

2.2

2.1.1 Production and Consumption
2.1.2 Composition
2.1.3 Lycopene
2.1.3.1 Dietary sources of lycopene
2.1.3.2 Role of lycopene in human health
2.1.4 Tomato processing
2.1.4.1 Nutritional quality of processed tomato
2.1.4.2 The processed tomato industry
Dehydration
2.2.1 Importance of dehydration
2.2.2- Dehydration methods
2.2.3 Pretreatments prior to dehydration
2.2.3.1-Blanching
2.2.3.2-Sulfiting
2.2.4 Effect of dehydration on colour & pigments stability

ii

Page No

i

VI
vii
viii

ix

11
12
13
17
18
22
23
25
25
27
28



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.2.5 Tomato dehydration
2.2.6 Storage of dehydrated products
Importance of colour as a quality attribute

2.3.1 Colour measurement methods
2.3.1.1 Colour scales & indices

2.3.1.2 Sample preparation and presentation
2.3.2 Tristimulus
Browning
2.4.1 Enzymatic browning
2.4.2 Nonenzymatic browning
2.4.3 Factors affecting nonenzymatic browning
2.4.3.1 The effect of pH
2.4.3.2 The effect of water activity
2.4.3.3 The effect of temperature
2.4.4 Control of browning
2.4.4.1 Physical methods
2.4.4.1.1 Blanching
2.4.4.1.2 Dehydration

2.4.4.2 Chemical Methods
Sulfites

2.5.1 Sulfites alternatives (Substitutes)

2.6 Gums Arabic

2.6.1 Applications and uses in food industry

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Tomatoes
3.1.2 Gum Arabic (GA)
3.1.3 Sodium metabisulfite
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Samples Preparation

iii

41

43

32
33
34
38

44
44
46
47
49
49
50
52
52
53
53
54

54
55

58
60
62

65
65
65
65
65
65
65



3.2.2 Treatments
3.2.3 Dehydration
3.2.4 Storage
3.2.5 Analysis of quality attributes
3.2.5.1 PH
3. 2.5.2 Total soluble solids (T.S.S)
3.2.5.3 Water activity (aw)
3.2.5.4 Moisture content
3.2.5.5 Browning index
3.2.5.6 Colour measurements

3.3 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 pH

4.2 Total soluble solids (T.S.S)

4.3 Water activity (aw)

4.4 Moisture content

4.5 Browning index (Au42)

4.6 CIE lab colour parameters
4.6.1 Redness (a+) value
4.6.2 Yellowness (b+) value
4.6.3 Lightness (L+) value
4.6.4 a/b ratio

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

iv

66
67
67
67
67
68
68
68
68
69
69

71
74
76

78

80

86
86
89
91

93

96
97
98



DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to the soul of my
father and to my family with good wishes
and hopes

Yousif



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I thank my Almighty God, Allah, who made this study

easy. Secondly, I am indeed grateful to:

* Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed Idris, head department of Food Science &
Technology, College of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University of
Sciences & Technology, for his kind supervision, guidance , suggestions,
valuable advices and patience .

* Department of Food Science & Technology, College of Agricultural
Studies, Sudan University of Sciences & Technology.

* My family for their patience and encouragement.

vi



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page No
2.1 Lycopene contents of common fruits and vegetables 10
2.2 Lycopene content of common tomato based foods 10

4.1 Redness (a+) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum

Arabic at different storage periods 88
4.2 Yellowness (b+) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum

Arabic at different storage periods 90
4.3 Lightness (L) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum

Arabic at different storage periods 92
4.4 a/bratio of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum Arabic

at different storage periods 94

vii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page No

2.1 Dehydration flow chart 24
3.1 Water Activity meter 71
3.2 Minolta Chromameter 71

4.1 pH of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum Arabic

at different storage periods 73
4.2 Total soluble solids (T.S.S) of dehydrated tomato

Pretreated with Gum Arabic at different storage periods 75
4.3 Water Activity (a.) of dehydrated tomato pretreated

with Gum Arabic at different storage periods 77
4.4 Moisture content (%w.b) of dehydrated tomato pretreated

with Gum Arabic at different storage periods 79
4.5 Browning index (A4) of dehydrated tomato pretreated

with Gum Arabic at different storage periods 83
4.6 Photograph of a 5% aqueous extract of pretreated dehydrated tomatoes 84
4.7 Photograph of a 2% acetic acid extract of pretreated dehydrated tomatoes 84
4.8 Photograph of pretreated dehydrated tomato in Petri dishes from which CIE

parameters were measured 85

viii



ABSTRACT

In this study the effect of Gum Arabic (GA) on non-enzymatic browning (NEB)
and colour of dehydrated tomato was investigated. Blanched tomato homogenate was
treated with different concentrations of Gum Arabic (1%, 2.5%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%) and
dehydrated at 80°C by conventional cabinet dryer, stored in dark at room temperature for
1,2,3,4 and 12 months was tested. Blanched tomato treated with 1% sodium metabisulfite
and dehydrated thereafter was used for comparison.

Colour changes were moitored by using absorbance at 420nm to determine
browning index and CIElab system to measure redness, yellowness and lightness.

Addition of Gum Arabic decreased browning development in all storage periods,
whereas sodium metabisulfite decreased browning over most of the storage periods, only
approaching the untreated values at 12 months. Increase in GA concentrations resulted in
more decrease of the NEB, up to 7.5%.A minimum concentration of 5% GA was found
to be more effective than 1% sodium metabisulfite to retard NEB .

Sodium metabisulfite treated samples, showed a significant (P<0.05) increase in
redness (a+) values in all storage periods ranging between 30 to about 39.

Lightness (L) value increased in an ascending way with GA concentration to range
between 27.5-36 compared with 38.5 for the fresh blanched tomato homogenate. There
was no significant difference (P<0.05) between 5% and 7.5% GA treated sample after
dehydration.

There was a minor effect, , on the pH of the dehydrated tomato treated with GA
(pH ranged between 4.27-4.37) while an increase was observed in pH to reach 5.15
,when sodium metabisulfite was used.

°Brix values increased, for all GA treated samples, from 6.8 to 7.1-8.5 after
dehydration and storage.

Moisture content and water activity (a,) decreased in GA treated samples to range

between (15.3%-7.3%) for moisture content and (0.328-0.2675) for a.,.

ix



pea )l cpom ) o) e
sag LUl oale

poldall (saajis B ot )l el 82 )09 ol (sl (apall gasall 83LaN 30 88 jadd sl jall
daaaall.

ctlali g (%10 4 %7.5 5 %5 5 %2.5 5 %1) (ol ganall o cljS i Guan chaanii]
080 8)lja Ba)s sle (ol caina (B lehdad &5 @5 ey (glaal] Qloldall Lglae g lae.
colipall cloda g 88,0018 ) ja B jo e 19512 54 9 39 29 1 sad cnliall pjas o

¢ guall cye o

) fmall o 83) 6 ) pgasgaall S Jglas (g0 %1 iS5 asial

8 3o cenntinl (e s Ve )l e ¥ Chgang glll 25 88 ,ad g

(1) fiegslb 420 rvic Snlain¥] uld

(2)sl3gslllg )l jpallly ) janlll B2 93 3 3gll Colinall.
s el cnlin K aypil ) eV 8 ys (ainy (upall goall o] bl sy
any o piie S el vie Sy, ml)l ) Giahen ¥ pplaas] cfaa] ey S Ly
oolaas).
s fma %75 Sl a5y pe ] Gpl8as] 830 5355 gyl faall Sl 531y
Ls e
5 Sl 132 ylposlll > L 5 (3 iy p ) (sl (3985 (opod) gemnall o S 5 T 055%
39-30 (saall (ob o oy, SIL slolaal) culival) 8y gize 83l ) )l pesll] 8 ja ol
(lldall 83,2138.5 8316 £36 -27.5 oy gl gl alaadly ) pasll] B

7.5 1S 5 %5 Sl e spire p Il (S i) f8 s Lo 5 ) 5aj00%
o ol e ) doldall 8uagand] @8 ) (sle 1S |30 (] jranall 88L] caas o
5.15 ] o @3 1 285 e p 8L sleladd) aie (g, 4.37-4.27
oS p8ays 85 =71 o =gl5 e (] GBS Ea)s 6.8 e 52513 Balial) sl gl cnuad)|
il cnlyis JMag sl (s e Isg csladdl oyl gesall (S Cing
o)) gl slalad) e Sl Llialies cbins] IS sag )l 8 grallsoaid] cusans)
A L3l 0.2675-0.328 -y 530 839l (%7.3-% 15.7) 1y (plass¥] =l i)



