بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

# Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Agricultural Studies Department of Food Science and Technology

# EFFECT OF GUM ARABIC ON NONENZYMATIC BROWNING OF DEHYDRATED TOMATOES

A

Thesis Submitted to the Sudan University of Science and Technology
In Fulfillment for the Requirements of the Degree of Master of
Science in Food Science and Technology

By

#### YOUSIF AHMED IBRAHIM

B.Sc.in Agricultural Sciences, Food Sc. & Technology, 1981

Supervised by

Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed Idris

# August 2005

# **CONTENTS**

		Page No
COI	NTENTS	ii
DEI	DICATION	V
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	VI
LIS	T OF TABLES	vii
LIS	T OF FIGURES	viii
ABS	STRACT	ix
ABS	STRACT IN ARABIC	X
CH	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
CH	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	2.1 Tomatoes	
	2.1.1 Production and Consumption	5
	2.1.2 Composition	6
	2.1.3 Lycopene	7
	2.1.3.1 Dietary sources of lycopene	9
	2.1.3.2 Role of lycopene in human health	11
	2.1.4 Tomato processing	12
	2.1.4.1 Nutritional quality of processed tomato	13
	2.1.4.2 The processed tomato industry	17
2.2	Dehydration	18
	2.2.1 Importance of dehydration	22
	2.2.2- Dehydration methods	23
	2.2.3 Pretreatments prior to dehydration	25
	2.2.3.1-Blanching	25
	2.2.3.2-Sulfiting	27
	2.2.4 Effect of dehydration on colour & pigments stability	28

	2.2.5	Tomato dehydration	3	32
	2.2.6	Storage of dehydrated products		33
2.3	Impor	tance of colour as a quality attribute		34
	2.3.1	Colour measurement methods		38
		2.3.1.1 Colour scales & indices 41		
		2.3.1.2 Sample preparation and presentation	43	
	2.3.2	Tristimulus		44
2.4	Brown	ning		44
	2.4.1	Enzymatic browning		46
	2.4.2	Nonenzymatic browning		47
	2.4.3	Factors affecting nonenzymatic browning		49
		2.4.3.1 The effect of pH		49
		2.4.3.2 The effect of water activity		50
		2.4.3.3 The effect of temperature		52
	2.4.4	Control of browning		52
		2.4.4.1 Physical methods		53
		2.4.4.1.1 Blanching		53
		2.4.4.1.2 Dehydration		54
		2.4.4.2 Chemical Methods		54
2.5	Sulfite	es		55
	2.5.1	Sulfites alternatives (Substitutes)		58
2.6	Gums 1	Arabic		60
	2.6.1	Applications and uses in food industry		62
CH	APTER	THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS		65
	3.1	Materials		65
		3.1.1 Tomatoes		65
		3.1.2 Gum Arabic (GA)		65
		3.1.3 Sodium metabisulfite		65
	3.2	Methods		65
	-	3.2.1 Samples Preparation		65
		1 1		

3.2.2 Treatments		66
3.2.3 Dehydration		67
3.2.4 Storage		67
3.2.5 Analysis of qual	lity attributes	67
3.2.5.1 PH		67
3. 2.5.2 Total	l soluble solids (T.S.S)	68
3.2.5.3 Water	r activity (a <sub>w</sub> )	68
3.2.5.4 Moist	ture content	68
3.2.5.5 Brown	ning index	68
3.2.5.6 Colou	ır measurements	69
3.3 Statistical analysis		69
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AN	ND DISCUSSION	
4.1 pH		71
4.2 Total soluble solids (T	Γ.S.S)	74
4.3 Water activity (a <sub>w</sub> )		76
4.4 Moisture content		78
4.5 Browning index (A <sub>420</sub> )	)	80
4.6 CIE lab colour parame	eters	86
4.6.1 Redness (a+)	value	86
4.6.2 Yellowness (l	b+) value	89
4.6.3 Lightness (L	.+) value	91
4.6.4 a/b ratio		93
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION	NS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusions		96
5.2 Recommendations		97
REFERENCES		98

# **DEDICATION**

This work is dedicated to the soul of my father and to my family with good wishes and hopes

Yousif

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I thank my Almighty God, Allah, who made this study easy. Secondly, I am indeed grateful to:

- Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed Idris, head department of Food Science & Technology, College of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University of Sciences & Technology, for his kind supervision, guidance, suggestions, valuable advices and patience.
- Department of Food Science & Technology, College of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University of Sciences & Technology.
- My family for their patience and encouragement.

# LIST OF TABLES

Γable		Page No
2.1	Lycopene contents of common fruits and vegetables	10
2.2	Lycopene content of common tomato based foods	10
4.1	Redness (a+) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum	
	Arabic at different storage periods	88
4.2	Yellowness (b+) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum	
	Arabic at different storage periods	90
4.3	Lightness (L) of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum	
	Arabic at different storage periods	92
4.4	a/b ratio of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum Arabic	
	at different storage periods	94

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	e No
2.1 Dehydration flow chart	24
3.1 Water Activity meter	71
3.2 Minolta Chromameter	71
4.1 pH of dehydrated tomato pretreated with Gum Arabic	
at different storage periods	73
4.2 Total soluble solids (T.S.S) of dehydrated tomato	
Pretreated with Gum Arabic at different storage periods	75
4.3 Water Activity (a <sub>w</sub> ) of dehydrated tomato pretreated	
with Gum Arabic at different storage periods	77
4.4 Moisture content (%w.b) of dehydrated tomato pretreated	
with Gum Arabic at different storage periods	79
4.5 Browning index $(A_{420})$ of dehydrated tomato pretreated	
with Gum Arabic at different storage periods	83
4.6 Photograph of a 5% aqueous extract of pretreated dehydrated tomatoe	es 84
4.7 Photograph of a 2% acetic acid extract of pretreated dehydrated toma	toes 84
4.8 Photograph of pretreated dehydrated tomato in Petri dishes from which	ch CIE
parameters were measured	85

# **ABSTRACT**

In this study the effect of Gum Arabic (GA) on non-enzymatic browning (NEB) and colour of dehydrated tomato was investigated. Blanched tomato homogenate was treated with different concentrations of Gum Arabic (1%, 2.5%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%) and dehydrated at 80°C by conventional cabinet dryer, stored in dark at room temperature for 1,2,3,4 and 12 months was tested. Blanched tomato treated with 1% sodium metabisulfite and dehydrated thereafter was used for comparison.

Colour changes were moitored by using absorbance at 420nm to determine browning index and CIElab system to measure redness, yellowness and lightness.

Addition of Gum Arabic decreased browning development in all storage periods, whereas sodium metabisulfite decreased browning over most of the storage periods, only approaching the untreated values at 12 months. Increase in GA concentrations resulted in more decrease of the NEB, up to 7.5%. A minimum concentration of 5% GA was found to be more effective than 1% sodium metabisulfite to retard NEB .

Sodium metabisulfite treated samples, showed a significant ( $P \le 0.05$ ) increase in redness (a+) values in all storage periods ranging between 30 to about 39.

Lightness (L) value increased in an ascending way with GA concentration to range between 27.5-36 compared with 38.5 for the fresh blanched tomato homogenate. There was no significant difference ( $P \le 0.05$ ) between 5% and 7.5% GA treated sample after dehydration.

There was a minor effect, , on the pH of the dehydrated tomato treated with GA (pH ranged between 4.27-4.37) while an increase was observed in pH to reach 5.15 ,when sodium metabisulfite was used.

°Brix values increased, for all GA treated samples, from 6.8 to 7.1-8.5 after dehydration and storage.

Moisture content and water activity ( $a_w$ ) decreased in GA treated samples to range between (15.3%-7.3%) for moisture content and (0.328-0.2675) for  $a_w$ .

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم ملخص الأطروحة

تمت الدراسة لمعرفة تاثير اضافة الصمغ العربي على اللون ودرجة الإسمرار غيرالإ نزيمى للطماطم المحففة

استخدمت خمس تركيزات من الصمغ العربي (1% و 2.5% و 5% و 7.5% و 10%) وخلطت . جيدا مع مخلوط الطماطم المسلوق ومن ثم تم تجفيفها في مجفف صناعي على درجة حرارة 80° م تم تخزين العينات لمدة 1 و 2 و 3 و 4 ثم 12 شهرا على درجة حرارة الغرفة وحفظت العينات . بعيدا عن الضوء

استخدم تركيز 1% من محلول كبريتيت الصوديوم للم قارنة مع الصمغ العربي :و لمعرفة تغير اللون وحدوث الاسمرار غيرالا نزيمي استخدمت طري قتين قياس الامتصاصية عند 420 نانومتر (1)

المطياف اللوني لت قدير درجة الإحمرار والإصفرار والإسوداد (2).

أوضحت النتائج أن الصمغ العربي يخفض درجة الاسمرار الغير إنزيمى في كل فترات التخزين , بينما الكبريتيت أحدثت إنخفاض الاسمرار حتى الشهر الرابع , ولكن عند الشهر الثاني عشر لم يحدث . إنخفاض

زيادة التركيز للصمغ العربي تؤدى لزيادة انخفاض الاسمرار ولكن حتى التركيز 7.5% صمغ عربي .ف قط

%وكان أقل تركيز من الصمغ العربي تفوق على الكبريتيت في تقليل درجة الأسمرار هوا التركيز 5 . زادت درجة الإسمرار زيادة معنوية للعينات المعاملة بالكبريت لتكون في المدى 30-39 .

درجة الإسمرار بالمطياف اللوني تراوحت بين 27.5- 36 م قارنة ب 38.5 لعينة الطماطم

ارتفعت المواد الصلبة الذائبة من 6.8 درجة بركس إلى مدى تراوح بين 7.1 – 8.5 درجة بركس. وحسب التركيز للصمغ العربي المضاف وذلك ع قب التجفيف وخلال فترات التخزين انخفضت النسبة المئوية للرطوبة وكذلك انخفضت قيمة النشاط المائي عند المعاملة بالصمغ العربي. ليتراوح الانخفاض بين (15.7 %-7.3%) للرطوبة ومدى بين 0.2675-0.328 للنشاط المائي